	BCC MEETING DATE: 
	April 7, 2025

	           AGENDA ITEM:
	CNST-1



	MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

	TO:
	Honorable Members of the Board of County Commissioners
	DATE:
	March 31, 2026



	VIA:
	Don G. Donaldson, P.E., CFM
	

	
	County Administrator
	



	FROM:
	Krysti L. Brotherton, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, CPPB, FCCM
Chief Procurement Officer  



	SUBJECT:
	CONTRACTS THAT MEET THE THRESHOLD FOR BOARD APPROVAL



A. CONTRACT AMENDMENTS OVER 10% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE - In accordance with the Purchasing Manual, Section 3.1, contract amendments for contracts valued at $500,000 or more that increase the total contract value by 10% or more require approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

1. CYPRESS CREEK FLOODPLAIN RESTORATION (RFQ2020-3217) – Professional consulting services consisting of phased tasks including environmental assessment, hydrologic modeling, design, stakeholder coordination, permitting, and development of construction plans and specifications to support permitting and design of a structure that restores hydrology to the Cypress Creek Floodplain, enhances freshwater flows to the Northwest Fork of the Loxahatchee River, maintains upstream flood protection, and minimizes impacts to recreational users.

Purpose of Amendment: Following submission of the permit application in January 2025, the South Florida Water Management District required an Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) rather than the originally anticipated General Permit and subsequently issued three (3) Requests for Additional Information (RAls) requiring additional modeling, analysis, and coordination beyond the original scope of work. The County and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to provide additional permitting support, modeling, field work, and survey services, including coordination with Haley Ward to complete the Ordinary High Water Line (OHWL) survey required for the Cypress Creek Weir Project.

	Original Contract Amount: 	$ 	299,045.00 (Approved by Administratively on 7/14/2020) 
	Amendment #1:	$	54,559.00 (Approved by BOCC on 6/3/2024)
	Amendment #2:	$	109,764.00 (Approved by BOCC on 7/8/2025)
	Amount of Increase:	$	65,248.00
	Total Contract Amount:	$	528,616.00

Fiscal Impact: Funding for this amendment is provided by Impact Fees.

Recommended Action: 
1. Move that the Board approve Amendment #3 to Tetra Tech, in the amount of $65,248.00; and

2. Move that the Board authorize the County Administrator or designee to execute all documents related to this request.

1. MARTIN COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT ADDITION - DESIGN (RFQ2024-3556) – Professional consulting services for the design and permitting of an office addition to the Martin County Building Department. The project site is located at 900 SE Ruhnke Street, Stuart, FL 34994. Professional services include but may not be limited to Architectural, Civil Engineering, Landscape Architecture, Mechanical Electrical & Plumbing Engineering, Surveying & Mapping.

Note: Following the award of RFQ2024-3556, the project was renamed to the Martin County Building Department (Larry Massing Building) Expansion & Renovation.

Purpose of Amendment: Provide additional professional architectural and engineering services for the design, permitting and construction administration of the building department expansion, existing building renovation, chiller plant construction and parking lot expansion.

	Original Contract Amount: 	$ 	457,620.00 (Approved by Administratively on 2/12/2024) 
	Amendment #1:	$	137,764.92 (Approved by BOCC on 11/12/2024)
	Amendment #2:	$	5,000.00 (Approved by BOCC on 3/25/2025)
	Amount of Increase:	$	78,995.00
	Total Contract Amount:	$	679,379.92

Fiscal Impact: Funding for this amendment is provided by Building Funds.

Recommended Action: 
1. Move that the Board approve Amendment #3 to CPZ Architects, Inc., in the amount of $78,995.00; and

2. Move that the Board authorize the County Administrator or designee to execute all documents related to this request.

DGD/klb
Attachments
	Page 1 of 1	

